In the current year, the Group has changed its accounting policy for revaluation of inventories, raw materials (exclude raw cotton), material and supplies, work-in-process and finished goods from weighted average to first-in, first-out

method to be consistent with the actual practice method. This will result in a more accurate cost of inventories through restated the consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, presented as

comparative information to reflect the impact of adjustments from the change in accounting policy and present the consolidated statement of financial position and the separate statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 for

comparative purposes. It’s deemed that the aforementioned accounting policy has been always applied. The Company has been approved by the Revenue Department to change the rules for calculating the cost of inventories on 4 August

2021.

The adjustments in each line items in the statements of financial position upon changes in accounting policies are as following.

 In Baht

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

As at 31 December 2019

- as reported Adjustments

As at 1 January 2020

- restated

As at 31 December 2019

- as reported Adjustments

As at 1 January 2020

- restated

Current assets

Inventories 931,275,385 5,186,040 936,461,425 504,109,751 5,186,040 509,295,791

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 160,872,171 1,037,208 161,909,379 96,122,884 1,037,208 97,160,092

Equity

Retained earnings Unappropriated 478,498,952 4,148,832 482,647,784 338,089,955 4,148,832 342,238,787

 In Baht

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

As at 31 December 2020

- as reported Adjustments

As at 31 December 2020

- restated

As at 31 December 2020

- as reported Adjustments

As at 31 December 2020

- restated

Current assets

Inventories 784,553,969 7,926,275 792,480,244 474,729,281 7,926,275 482,655,556

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 133,995,100 1,585,255 135,580,355 69,287,355 1,585,255 70,872,610

Equity

Retained earnings Unappropriated 383,852,246 6,341,020 390,193,266 240,740,571 6,341,020 247,081,591

THAI TEXTILE INDUSTRY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

82
2021 Annual Report

The adjustments in each line items in the statements of comprehensive income for the year periods ended 31 December 2020 upon changes in accounting policies are as following.

 In Baht

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

For the year ended

31 December 2020

- as reported Adjustments

For the year ended

31 December 2020

- restated

For the year ended

31 December 2020

- as reported Adjustments

For the year ended

31 December 2020

- restated

Cost of sales 1,861,528,218 (2,759,500) 1,858,768,718 1,086,223,590 (2,759,500) 1,083,464,090

Cost of services 28,249,291 19,265 28,268,556 13,745,315 19,265 13,764,580

Income tax effect 26,877,071 (548,047) 26,329,024 26,835,529 (548,047) 26,287,482

Loss for the year (94,609,147) 2,192,188 (92,416,959) (97,349,384) 2,192,188 (95,157,196)

Loss per share (Baht) (1.89) 0.04 (1.85) (1.95) 0.04 (1.90)

The adjustments in each line items in the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2020 upon changes in accounting policies are as following.

 In Baht

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

For the year ended

31 December 2020

- as reported Adjustments

For the year ended

31 December 2020

- restated

For the year ended

31 December 2020

- as reported Adjustments

For the year ended

31 December 2020

- restated

Loss before tax income 121,486,218 (2,740,235) 118,745,983 124,184,913 (2,740,235) 121,444,678

Decrease in inventories 120,182,709 (2,740,235) 117,442,474 3,288,806 (2,740,235) 548,571

THAI TEXTILE INDUSTRY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

83
2021 Annual Report

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated and separate financial statements are set out below;

5.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, cash at banks, and all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or

less and not subject to withdrawal restrictions.